Public Document Pack

NOTICE

~
=}
>
&
OF E
453_ ‘?ﬁ\_”@u%%g
2 | Royal Borough
Z f Windsor &
MEETING 2| e

CABINET TRANSFORMATION SUB
COMMITTEE

will meet on

TUESDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2020

At 6.15 pm
in the
VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS, RBWM YOUTUBE

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET TRANSFORMATION SUB-COMMITTEE

Councillor Johnson, Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic
Development and Property

Councillor Carroll, Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services,
Health and Mental Health (CHAIRMAN)

Councillor Clark, Transport and Infrastructure

Councillor Hilton, Finance and Ascot
Councillor McWilliams, Housing, Communications and Youth Engagement
Councillor Stimson, Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks and Countryside

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: 14/09/2020

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook 01628 796560

The Part | (public) section of this virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By
participating in the meeting by audio and/or video you are giving consent to being recorded and
acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

PART |
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE -
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 5-6
To receive any declarations of interest.
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 7-8
4. CASE STUDY - ADULT SOCIAL CARE Verbal
Report
5. RBWM TRANSFORMATION STRATEGY 2020-25 9-36
6. INNOVATION MANDATE 37 -48







This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS
Disclosure at Meetings

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware 
[...]
o declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

A2.15 Cabinet Transformation Sub-Committee

Purpose

Cabinet has delegated to the Sub-Committee the following functions:-

To approve the Transformation Strategy and any subsequent amendments.

To approve any projects within the Strategy that would require Cabinet approval.

To monitor progress on the delivery of the Transformation Strategy B From time to time to report
progress to Cabinet

Membership The Sub Committee comprises the Leader of the Council and the Lead Members for:
Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health & Mental Health, Transport & Infrastructure, Finance &
Ascot, Housing, Communications & Youth Engagement, Environmental Services, Climate Change,
Sustainability, Parks & Countryside

The Sub Committee will be chaired by the Lead Member for Adult Social Care, Children’s Services,
Health and Mental Health

Quorum

The quorum for the Sub-Committee shall be 2. Any Cabinet Member may act as substitute for the
substantive Cabinet members identified above.

Frequency Quarterly, with additional meetings as required

Type Committee of Cabinet



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Report Title: RBWM Transformation Strategy 2020-
25
Contains Confidential or | No - Part |

Exempt Information?

Lead Member:

Mental Health

Councillor Carroll,
Social Care, Children Services, Health and

Lead Member for Adult s
Ro}ra] Borou gh
of Windsor &
Maidenhead

www.rbwm.gov.uk

Meeting and Date:

Cabinet Transformation Sub-Committee -
22 September 2020

Responsible Officer(s):

Hilary Hall, Director of Adults, Health and
Commissioning; Dan Brookman,
Transformation and Systems Manager

Wards affected: All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The council is here to serve, safeguard and represent the interests of its
residents and communities. At the same time the opportunity to radically rethink
our strategies has been given to us through the Covid pandemic. Continuing to
deliver the best possible service whilst innovating and transforming the offer for
and with our communities will enable us to benefit from strategic changes in, for
example, the economy, the environment or Government action.

2. The Transformation Strategy, see appendix A, is the council’s response to the
challenges around its financial position and the delivery of radical change. The
Strategy sets out a long-term vision and aims for the council and focuses
transformation around six key areas: finance, culture, prevention, process

redesign.

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet Transformation Sub-Committee notes

the report and:

)] Approves the RBWM Transformation Strategy 2020-25

i)

deliver the strategy.

Requests officers to develop and bring forward an action plan to

REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Options
Table 1: Options arising from this report
Option Comments

Approve the RBWM Transformation
Strategy 2020-25.

This is the recommended option

This will allow the council to be clear
with communities, partners and the
workforce how it is going to deliver
innovation and transformation over
the five year delivery period.




2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

Option

Comments

To reject the recommendations and
request a revised strategy is
developed for future consideration.

The strategy has been developed
with senior officer input. Developing
a new strategy will potentially lose
momentum and delay progress.

Do not implement a new strategy.
(do nothing option)

Not adopting the strategy will not
enable the council to maximise the

opportunities arising from Covid to
reshape the way in which it delivers
services.

The council’s Interim Strategic Framework approved by Cabinet in July 2020
identified the Transformation Strategy as a key objective for this year. The
draft Transformation Strategy, see appendix A, is the council’s response to the
challenges around its financial position and the delivery of radical change in
the way in which it operates.

The Strategy sets out the vision of “building a community centric borough of
opportunity and innovation”. The way in which the Royal Borough worked to
enable, rather than direct, community groups, both structured and
unstructured, to respond to the Covid-19 pandemic demonstrated a breadth of
innovation and inclusiveness that provides a sound foundation on which to
build for the future.

The Strategy sets out three key enablers to deliver that vision:

e Transforming our services by developing new community centric ways of
working that empower residents and stakeholders to work alongside us to
achieve our vision;

e Investing our time, energy and resources on our priorities through a
commercially minded approach to achieving outcomes,

e Strengthening our partnership working across the authority and with our
partners to ensure everyone is working to the same end of improving
outcomes for all.

The Strategy is built around seven key elements. With community at the
centre, they are finance; culture; environment, prevention; digital and process
redesign. Subject to the Sub-Committee’s approval of the Strategy, a detailed
action plan will be brought forward to deliver the Strategy

KEY IMPLICATIONS

The key implications of adopting the Transformation strategy will be to formally
focus resources and activity on the redesign of council services to deliver
innovative and efficient processes for our communities and our organisation.

Table 2: Key Implications

Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly Date of

Exceeded delivery
Adopt the Not Adopted | Adopted with | Adopted with a | March
Transformation | adopted a significant | fully 2025
Strategy efficiency to | community

10




4.1

4.2

5.1

6.1

7.1

Outcome Unmet | Met Exceeded Significantly | Date of

Exceeded delivery
council centric council
services. delivering

efficient,

innovative and
cost effective
services.

FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

There are no direct financial implications of the proposed recommendations.

A range of different reports will be brought forward as part of the
Transformation strategy outlining actions in support of the new strategic
objectives. Each of these reports will include any associated resource
implications.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Council has the legal power to draw together a strategy explaining its
overall approach to focusing resources on current priorities. It is not a
requirement to publish a strategy; however, it is clearly helpful to do so in
order to enable both Members and officers to take ownership of their part in its
delivery. This is fully in line with our new values and empowers people to
deliver against clear objectives.

RISK MANAGEMENT
The key risks and mitigations are set out in table 3.

Table 3: Impact of risk and mitigation

Risks Uncontrolled | Controls Controlled

risk risk
Failure to MEDIUM Strong governance in LOW
deliver the place; identification of key
Transformation skills, capabilities and
Strategy capacity to deliver the

Strategy

Long term MEDIUM Realistic Medium Term MEDIUM
benefits of Financial Strategy; tight
Strategy cannot budget monitoring
be realised due
to financial
constraints

POTENTIAL IMPACTS

Equalities. The Equality Act 2010 places a statutory duty on the council to
ensure that when considering any new or reviewed strategy, policy, plan,

11



7.2

7.3

7.4

8.1

9.1

10.

10.1

11.

111

project, service or procedure the impacts on particular groups, including those
within the workforce and customer/public groups, have been considered. An
Equality Impact Assessment in relation to the Strategy has been carried out
and is published here on the council’'s website. Individual projects arising from
the Strategy will also be subject of assessment.

Climate change/sustainability. There are no direct impacts on the council’s
climate change strategy a
[...]
9/20
Nikki Craig Head of HR, Corporate 03/09/20 11/09/20
Projects and IT
Louisa Dean Communications 03/09/20 11/09/20
Karen Shepherd Head of Governance 03/09/20

REPORT HISTORY

Decision type:
Non-key decision

Urgency item?
No

To Follow item?

No

796196

Report Author: Dan Brookman, Transformation and Systems Manager, 01628

13




]
;
)
) 3
,

Royal ]gorough
of Windsor &
Maidenhead

www.rbwm.gov.uk

Royal Borough Windsor and Maidenhead
Transformation Strategy 2020-2025

August 2020

14



“Building a borough for everyone — where residents and
businesses grow, with opportunities for all”

Our vision is underpinned by six priorities:
Healthy, skilled and independent residents
Growing economy, affordable housing
Safe and vibrant communities
Attractive and well-connected borough
An excellent customer experience
Well-managed resources delivering value for money

15



CONTENTS

1. Long term vision and aims
2. Our core values
3. Interim Strategic Framework 2020-2021

4.  Transforming RBWM: Our Transformation Plan
Finance
Culture
Environment
Prevention
Digital
Process redesign
Community
5. Governance

16



What if 2020 isn’t cancelled?
What if 2020 is the year we’ve been waiting for?
A year so uncomfortable, so painful, so scary, so raw — that it finally
forces us to grow.
A year that screams so loud, finally awakening us from our ignorant
slumber.
A year we finally accept the need for change.
Declare change. Work for change. Become the change. A year we finally
band together, instead of
pushing each other further apart.

2020 isn’t cancelled, but rather
the most important year of them all.

Leslie Dwight -

17



LONG TERM VISION AND AIMS
Our vision

BUILDING A COMMUNITY CENTRIC BOROUGH OF OPPORTUNITY AND
INNOVATION

The Royal Borough is here to serve, safeguard and represent the interests of its
residents and communities. At the same time the opportunity to radically rethink our
strategies has been given to us through the pandemic. Continuing to deliver the best
possible service whilst innovating and transforming the offer for, and with, our
communities will enable us to benefit from strategic changes in, for example, the
economy, the environment or Government action. The council is committed to
making a strong council through inclusive and sustainable growth. We will provide
trusted leadership and deliver our vision through three enablers:

e Transforming our services by developing new community centric ways of working
that empower residents and stakeholders to work alongside us to achieve our
vision;

e Investing our time, energy and resources on our priorities through a commercially
minded approach to achieving outcomes,

e Strengthening our partnership working across the authority and with our partners
to ensure everyone is working to the same end of improving outcomes for all.

The vision and these enablers will drive the longer term aims of the organisation.
The approach will cross all new and existing strategies and become embedded into
the operational culture.

Long term aims

In order to build a community-centre borough of opportunity and innovation, the
council has identified six long term aims which are derived from a number of key
strategies:

1. INVESTMENT IN OUR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE.
All our children and young people enjoy the best possible quality of life and
are able to reach their full potential. (Frimley ICS Strategy 2020 — 2025)

2. PEOPLE WHO LIVE WELL AND AGE WELL.
Working with our health and care partners, improve health and wellbeing for
all, prevent ill health, promote independence and provide quality personalised
care and support for those who need it. (RBWM Adult Social Care
Transformation Plan 2020 — 2025)

3. QUALITY HOMES IN THRIVING NEIGHBOURHOODS.
All residents have access to quality housing, that creates a ladder of housing
opportunities and a sense of belonging and wellbeing living in a safe and
sustainable neighbourhood. In particular, the Royal Borough of Windsor and
Maidenhead is a plac
[...]
 major Community Conversation
programme.

The conversation will explore how we can collectively work towards achieving
fairness and inclusive growth. It will explore how we can make our services more
responsive to the needs of local communities and how communities can be
supported to do more for themselves. We will invite residents and communities to
share their ideas on how we can empower them to take a more active role in shaping
the delivery of services and how we can harness their knowledge, capacity and
expertise to improve the lives of people in all areas of the borough.

The conversation provides a real opportunity for radical thinking that could result in a
fundamentally new relationship, involving shared decision making, co-production and
innovation in service delivery. It will need a commitment from both sides to work
together to make the borough stronger and fairer and a better place for everyone.
For our part, we will make sure that we set local priorities to reflect the identified
needs of neighbourhoods and communities and ensure that local councillors play an
effective role in building this new relationship.

We will support communities to become more resilient and independent, providing
high quality services in line with local priorities and helping communities take greater
responsibility for, and control of, the things that really impact on their quality of life.

PARENTS GROUPS & SCHOOL OTHER COMMUNITY & CIVIC HOBBIES AND SOCIAL OTHER INFORMAL SOCIAL WOMEN'S

ASSOCIATIONS GROUPS CLUBS GROUPS GROUPS

® School governance groups o Cultural associations ® Collectors groups ® Pub quiztcams ® Women's civic clubs

o Toddiers groups ® Service clubs ® Artistic & musical groups ® Supper clubs © Feminist groups

® Parcnts friendship groups ® Voluntary services ® Card playing groups ® Dating clubs

GROUPS FOR OLDER ENVIRONMENTAL GROUPS
PEOPLE

o Sodial cause groups

® Anini re

o Lunch clubs

GROUPS FOR CHILDREN AND POLITICAL GROUPS

YOUNG PEOPLE ASSOCiatiOnal
[...]
will also engage with a delivery
partner to facilitate the digital transformation of the council and its processes.

The team will need the ability to flex and increase capacity in order to deliver
elements of the plan in line and costed as part of individual project business cases.

Everyone engaged in delivery of the transformation programme at all levels is
responsible for and involved in its governance. Agile tools and techniques (daily
stand-ups, regular planning meetings and retrospectives) are all ways of governing
delivery.

36 19


https://www.gov.uk/service-manual/agile-delivery/agile-tools-techniques

Agenda Iltem 6

Report Title:

Innovation Mandate

Contains Confidential or | No - Part |

Exempt Information?

Lead Member:

Mental Health

Councillor Carroll, Lead Member for Adult
Social Care, Children Services, Health and

y
of Windsor &

Meeting and Date:

Cabinet Transformation Sub Committee -
22 September 2020

www.rbwm.gov.uk

Maidenhead

Responsible Officer(s):

Hilary Hall, Director of Adults, Health and
Commissioning; Dan Brookman
Transformation and Systems Manager

Wards affected: All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report requests agreement for Cabinet members and Directors to attend a
series of three workshops led by iESE Itd. The objective of the workshops will
be to bring a common language and concepts for transformation against an
established framework, to get a common view of where the authority is, where
it wants to be and any ‘red lines’ that are no go areas either in what is done or

how it is done.

local government.

As a not for profit company, the commission will be pro bono for the benefit of

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet Transformation sub-committee notes

the report and:

i)  Approves for the Innovation Mandate to take place at the earliest

opportunity.

Options

Table 1: Options arising from this re

REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

port

Option

Comments

Approve the Innovation M
[...]
ing. It checks or establishes parameters for transformation,
whether that transformation is a single service or the total redesign of the
organisation.

The core of the Innovation Mandate is a workshop, the objective of which
is to:

» bring a common language and concepts for transformation against
an established framework

= to get a common view of where the authority is, where it wants to
be

» and any ‘red lines’ that are no go areas either in what is done or
how it is done.

The workshop conducts a range of exercises using the iESE
‘Transformation Model’. The model has been built from a structured
analysis of over 100 councils transformation activity over the last 5 years
and their plans for transformation over the next 5 years. The workshop
can be targeted at members or officers of a combination of the two.

The model is based upon the research that iESE undertook in publishing
its White Paper ‘From Surviving to Thriving’. The model has
subsequently evolved through various generations of research.

42



Level 3
Community

Level 2
Customer

Remodel around

Level 1 contact

Service

Rewire public sector

Multi skilled staff

ttttt

Figure 1: IESE Transformation Model

The model comprises three levels or modes of operation of an authority,
the essence of how they operate, what you need to do to make each
mode of operation more efficient and what you need to do to transform
from one level to the next.

Using the model, you can objectively judge where an authority is overall
(there will be variation within the authority), provide a structure to
compare this to others and give clarity to the aspiration of where the
authority wants to transform too. This allows the authority to form
judgements over any current or planned transformation programme.

Project Outline
The innovation mandate will take place virtually.

The first activity will comprise of initial interviews with the participants to
understand their motivations and priorities for the council. During these
co

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET TRANSFORMATION SUB COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Stuart Carroll (Chairman), Gerry Clark, David Hilton, 
Andrew Johnson, Ross McWilliams and Donna Stimson

Also in attendance: Councillors Davey, Price, Werner, Rayner, Bhangra, Singh, 
Cannon, and Taylor.

Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Hillary Hall, Louisa Dean, Dan Brookhman, Nikki Craig, 
Shilpa Manek and David Cook. 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies of absence received.  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Chairman introduced the item and read out the terms of reference of the Cabinet 
Transformation Sub Committee. 

Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic Development and 
Property said that in his view transformation is the fundamental engine of innovation in terms 
or improving service deliver, engagement and given the current financial climate how further 
savings and commercial opportunities could be achieved. It was decided with the chairman of 
this subcommittee to get it established to provide focus on this work stream outside main 
Cabinet to provide a borough of opportunity and innovation.  Looking to imbed excellent 
progress already made and see it accelerated.  Looking how we deliver public services and 
also engage the 3rd sector.

The Chairman agreed with the vision and allow the subcommittee look at how we can deliver 
better outcomes, be more accessible and better use of technology.

Cllr Davey asked why a quorum of 2 had been chosen and was informed that given the size of 
the panel it was a standard number given it was a committee of five.  It was also noted that it 
did not have to be politically balances as a committee of Cabinet and any Cabinet member 
could substitute.

The terms of reference were noted.

CASE STUDY - ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

The subcommittee received a presentation on the Adult Social Care Transformation 
Programme 2019-2024 as a case study of transformation within the Royal Borough. 

The Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning gave an overview of the work undertaken 
and what was learnt via the process.  When appointed she looked at what work was 
undertaken and what the authority wanted to deliver through adult social care, with the main 
driver was being able to allow residents to live independently with fulfilled lives.  Promoting 
independence was core to the Care Act.



The national position was explained with savings being made and a reliance on grants.  
Locally  services had been transferred to Optalis with improved service delivery and better 
joint working with Health and other partners.  There had been real opportunities to deliver 
differently and focus on reablement and independence. 

The Transformation Strategy was developed with underlying principals such as working with 
residents, staff and partners to deliver vision.  The main focus was on outcomes and delivery.  
The 6 main objectives to the strategy were shown.  Looked at what people could do rather 
then what they cannot do and there was more technology enabled care.  

The impact of Covid-19 in March 202 resulted in the need for transformation now.  We 
focused on community support volunteering and shielding.  Work was done with 53 
community groups, staff were enabled to work from home and a case management system 
and application was developed for the future.  Examples of where we are now were given. 

The final part of the picture was looking at what we have learnt so far.  Such as having quick 
wins to help have a positive engagement, continued communication about the plan, staff 
engagement and being willing to try new things and being able to say it may not be working 
and move on.  

The Chairman mentioned that the things they had been pushing in Adult Social Care was 
prevention, enablement and increased independence with compassion.  Through the 
transformation they have had better delivery and innovation.  Our strategic and operational 
partnership with the NHS was also important. 

The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot said that he agreed that we do not celebrate 
success as much as we should especially for staff.  He was also amazed at how many 
charitable organizations were there and willing to work with the community; it’s important to 
help facilitate bringing them together.

The Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic Development and 
Property thanked the director and staff for their work on this especially front line staff and 
volunteers during the pandemic.  He saw this work as a genuine empowerment of 
organisations and volunteers to have a greater role in shaping the services and benefits going 
forward.  

The Lead Member for  Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks and Countryside mentioned that 
when you volunteered it also made yourself feel better and your state of wellbeing improved.  
For her area of responsibility she would need community support to make climate changes.  

Cllr Davey asked if the Lion 2.0 application was owned by RBWM, he was informed that the 
council did own the intellectual rights as we developed it ourselves. 

Cllr Price said that as an exciting and challenging vision it important to take our residents with 
us. She asked if Cabinet had read the equalities impact assessment, which they confirmed 
they had.  She also raised a concern about older residents who may not be as able to use 
modern technology and asked how we can make sure they are not left behind. She was 
informed that technology was to complement services and not replace them for example with 
dementia technology can be used to try and slow down dementia and help living from home 
longer.  This would not replace personal care.  Digital solutions would also free up resources 
to support the most vulnerable.

With regards to the process Cllr Price asked if Council and individual councillors would be 
involved in approving different projects.   She was informed that the appropriate decision 
making route would be used for each project.



With regards to the third sector as they currently faced difficulties what would be the backstop 
if they were not able to support initiatives, for example the CAB were concerned about 
funding.  It was agreed that we needed to support the 3rd sector by maximising funding 
streams that we have.  

The presentation was noted. 

RBWM TRANSFORMATION STRATEGY 2020-25 

The Cabinet Transformation Sub Committee considered the report regarding the RBWM 
Transformation Strategy 2020-25.

The Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning informed that the draft strategy built upon a 
lot of the principles presented in the case study and set out the long term vision of a borough 
of opportunity and innovation.  It linked to existing strategies and three enablers; communities, 
resources and working in partnership.  The strategy itself was built around seven elements.  
With community at the centre, they were finance; culture; environment, prevention; digital and 
process redesign.  If approved a detailed action plan would be brought forward to deliver the 
Strategy.

For clarity on page three with regards to a CIPFA review of the RBWM Property Company this 
review would be undertaken but had not yet been done.  This would be made clear in the 
strategy.

The Lead Member for Transport and Infrastructure said that this paper showed the tools 
required to undertake transformation discussed earlier.  It identified the key drivers and factors 
to be considered and provide a framework for each directorate. 

The Lead Member for  Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks and Countryside said this paper 
proposed both opportunity and difficulties as we have to be careful to prioritise so things do 
not get lost.  We need to look at how we enable people, look at skill sets and how others could 
be taught on a community level.  

The Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic Development and 
Property reiterated that this was an opportunity to move away from the orthodox and gives a 
platform to build upon a borough of opportunity and innovation.   This is about empowering 
communities and using all tools at our disposal and working in partnership.  We need to 
deliver better outcomes, opportunities and the ability to help shape services. 

Cllr Price mentioned that the report said that action plans would be completed in two months 
and asked if this was realistic.  She also mentioned that it was a huge cultural change from 
having this done for residents to having them being the drivers and the challenge should not 
be underestimated with support required.  In reply she was informed that it was important to 
have due consideration on any proposed changes and implementation for residents. The 
timescale for the action plan was reasonable as officers had already been working on it and 
was rooted in existing strategies.  We will bring forward a detailed action plan for year one if 
not longer.

Cllr Davey questioned the quorum of two and that it said that wherever possible existing 
procurement process would be used.  He supported the use of local companies.  His 
questioned if it was right that a couple of Cabinet Members could potentially approve large 
contracts as part of the strategy. The Chairman said that this was a subcommittee of Cabinet 
and the larger decisions would be reported back to Cabinet this meeting was to be used as a 
focus point to dive forward the strategy.  Formal decision making channels would be used.

The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot mentioned that page 24 showed a lot of things had 
changed for the better by doing things differently.



Cllr Davey mentioned that there was a lot of talk about data being critical to transformation 
and he asked if data would be sold to third parties.  He was informed that we complied with 
data protection and GDPR and have strict controls and privacy notices. 
The Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic Development and 
Property reiterated that Cabinet and Council would be the authoritative decision making 
bodies and that due process would be followed. 

(Cllr McWilliams had left the meeting and did not vote)

Resolved unanimously: that  Cabinet Transformation Sub Committee notes the 
report and:

i) Approves the RBWM Transformation Strategy 2020-25

ii) Requests officers to develop and bring forward an action plan to deliver 
the strategy.

INNOVATION MANDATE 

The Cabinet Transformation Sub Committee considered the report regarding the proposed 
Innovation Mandate.

The Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning informed that the report requests 
agreement for Cabinet members and Directors to attend a series of three workshops led by 
iESE ltd.  The objective of the workshops will be to bring a common language and concepts 
for transformation against an established framework, to get a common view.

(Cllr McWilliams had left the meeting and did not vote)

Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet Transformation sub-committee notes the 
report and:

iii) Approves for the Innovation Mandate to take place at the earliest 
opportunity.

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 7.40 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


